



\$~111

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025**

AKHILESH BALI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prashant Mendiratta, Mr. Sanchit Saini, Ms. Somyashree, Ms. Neha Jain, Mr. Taarak Duggal, Advs.

versus

MITHILA MURADA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. H.S. Phoolka, Sr. Adv., Ms. Nandita Rao, Mr. Jai Sh., Mr. Aditya Verma, Advs. along with respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **08.08.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 48819/2025(Exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. This application is disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025

3. The present petition under Sections 2 and 12 of the Contempt of courts Act, 1971 seeks the following prayers: -

“(a) Initiate Contempt proceedings against the Respondent for wilfully disobeying the order dated 06.09.2024 and 04.11.2024 passed by this Hon’ble Court in MAT App (FC) No. 297 of 2024 titled “Mithila Murada vs Akhilesh Bali”

b). Pass any such order or further orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper under the facts and circumstances of the case.”

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that in terms of order dated 06.09.2024 passed in MAT.APP.(F.C.) 297/2024, the



petitioner was entitled to interact with the girl child at the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on every alternate Saturday. It was further directed that the Child Psychologist/counsellor will remain present and the respondent, though in close proximity, will remain outside the interaction room. The petitioner however, states that the aforesaid directions are not being complied with by the respondent as she does not leave the room for the petitioner to have interaction with the girl child independently.

5. Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent disputes the aforesaid position. Let a response be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. In the meantime, a report be called from Ms. Priyanka Kaushik, Child Psychologist/counsellor before the next date of hearing.
7. Order be communicated to Ms. Priyanka Kaushik, Child Psychologist/counsellor for necessary information and compliance.
8. List on 25.09.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

AUGUST 8, 2025/kr/dj