



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025**

AKHILEHSH BALI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prashant Mendiratta, Mr. Shubhashish Sharma, Mr. Shubho Banerjee, Advocates.

versus

MITHILA MURADA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Jai Shankar, Ms. Nandita Rao and Ms. Lochan Rajput, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

25.09.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel for the parties submits that the latter is exploring the possibility of settlement.
3. *Vide* order dated 08.08.2025, a report was called from Ms. Priyanka Kaushik, Child Psychologist/counsellor. However, no report has been received. Let the same be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 26.11.2025.
5. Order be communicated to Ms. Priyanka Kaushik, Child Psychologist/counsellor for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/bsr/yg