



\$~67

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025**

**AKHILESH BALI**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanchit Saini & Ms, Avni Soni,  
Advs.

versus

**MITHILA MURADA**

.....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**17.10.2025**

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 66230/2025 (Exemption)**

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. The application stands disposed of.

**CM APPL. 66153/2025 (Seeking Directions against Respondent)**

3. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC has been filed on behalf of the petitioner/applicant seeks the following prayers:-

“a). Direct the Respondent to comply with the order/judgement 06.09.2025 and order dated 04.11.2025 passed by this Hon'ble Court passed in MAT APP (Fc) No. 297 of 2024 titled “Ms. Mithila Murada vs Mr. Akhilesh Bali”.

(b).Pass any such order or further orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper under the facts and circumstances of the case.”



4. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks leave to withdraw the present application.
5. Leave granted.
6. The application is dismissed as withdrawn and disposed of.

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**OCTOBER 17, 2025/nk**