



\$~30 & 31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025**

AKHILESH BALI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanchit Saini, Ms. Sakshi Jain,
Ms. Vaishnavi Saxena and Ms. Avni
Soni, Advocates.

versus

MITHILA MURADA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. H.S. Phoolka, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Nandita Rao, Mr. Jai
Shankar, Mr. Manoj Makhija and Ms.
Lochan Rajput, Advocates.

31

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1513/2025**

MITHILA MURADA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. H.S. Phoolka, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Nandita Rao, Mr. Jai
Shankar, Mr. Manoj Makhija and Ms.
Lochan Rajput, Advocates.

versus

AKHILESH BALI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanchit Saini, Ms. Sakshi Jain,
Ms. Vaishnavi Saxena and Ms. Avni
Soni, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

26.11.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Report from Ms. Priyanka Kaushik, Child Psychologist/counsellor still not received.



3. Registry is directed to communicate the order dated 08.08.2025 in ***CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025*** to Ms. Priyanka Kaushik, Child Psychologist/counsellor, for necessary information and compliance before the next date of hearing.
4. Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent in ***CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025*** submits that for the last four months the visitation has been happening in terms of the order dated 06.09.2024 in ***MAT.APP.(F.C.) 297/2024***.
5. List on 23.02.2026.
6. Copy of the order dated 08.08.2025 in ***CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025*** be also sent to the Secretary, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2025/sn