



\$~33 and 34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025**

(33) **AKHILESH BALI**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanchit Saini, Advocate (through VC)

versus

MITHILA MURADA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Nandita Rao and Mr. Jai Shankar, Advocates (through VC)

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1513/2025**

(34) **MITHILA MURADA & ANR.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Nandita Rao and Mr. Jai Shankar, Advocates (through VC)

versus

AKHILESH BALI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanchit Saini, Advocate (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **23.02.2026**

1. The report of the child psychologist / counsellor has been received. The said report has been opened and perused by the Court.
2. The report of the child psychologist/ counsellor reveals abject disregard by Mithila Murada/ respondent in CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025, of the orders passed by this Court. She is cautioned against disregarding the orders passed by this Court.
3. Let the visitation be conducted in terms of the directions passed by this Court.
4. Mithila Murada/ respondent in CONT.CAS(C) 1201/2025 is directed to remain personally present in Court on the next date of hearing.
5. List for further consideration on 22.04.2026.

FEBRUARY 23, 2026/r

SACHIN DATTA, J